

RESOLUTION NO. .

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH ORIJIN, PBC, (FORMERLY AMERICAN PRISON DATA SYSTEMS) FOR THE CONTINUED PROVISION OF SECURE TABLET-BASED LEARNING, EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMMING, COMMUNICATION TOOLS, AND SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE SERVICE FOR YOUTH HOUSED AT THE SAN MATEO COUNTY YOUTH SERVICES CENTER – JUVENILE HALL, EXTENDING THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2026, AND INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY \$139,499.16, FOR A NEW NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$329,499.16

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the Probation Department has procured and implemented the Orjin, PBC, (formerly American Prison Data Systems) secure tablet-based learning platform within the Youth Services Center – Juvenile Hall; and

WHEREAS, a one-year extension is required to maintain continuity of service for the existing software environment, including essential licenses, hardware maintenance, updates, and system support; and

WHEREAS, extending the agreement ensures uninterrupted delivery of ongoing rehabilitative and educational programming already in use by youth and staff while the Probation Department prepares and conducts a full competitive procurement process for future services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the President of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Amendment to the Agreement with Orijin, PBC, (formerly American Prison Data Systems on behalf of the County of San Mateo to increase the contract amount by \$139,499.16, for a new total not to exceed amount of \$329,499.16; and extend the term of the agreement through December 31, 2026, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Probation Officer, or the Chief's designee, is authorized to exercise the County's contractual options and to execute amendments that do not exceed \$25,000 in aggregate, and/or modify the contract term and/or scope of services, provided that such modifications are consistent with the Agreement's current or revised fiscal provisions.

* * * * *